| Monahan Transportation Co., Inc        | RF272-97370 | 4/23/97 |
|--|-------------|---------|
| Qantas Airways Limited                 | RF272-93603 | 4/23/97 |
| Roy Anderson Paint Co                  | RG272-12    | 4/23/97 |
| Shippers Transports, Inc               | RF272-69235 | 4/24/97 |
| Township of Dover et al                | RF272-86027 | 4/22/97 |
| Vic Kimmel Inc. et al                  | RK272-02909 | 4/24/97 |
| West Bldg Materials/Assoc Distributors | RR272-268   | 4/23/97 |

### **Dismissals**

The following submissions were dismissed.

| Name  | Case No.   |
|---|--|
| Burbank Cooperative Creamery Farmers Co-op Elevator Co Grygle Cooperative Company Inter-Lake Cooperative Association Mesa Airlines, Inc Paramount Communications Realty Corp Personnel Security Hearing | RF272–895<br>RG272–779<br>RG272–645<br>RG272–697<br>RF272–98792<br>RF272–98759<br>VSO–0143 |

[FR Doc. 97–12358 Filed 5–9–97; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6450–01–P

## ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

[FRL-5824-2]

Settlement Under Section 122(h) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA); In the Matter of A.E. Schnieder Scrap Yard, Chippewa Falls, WI

**AGENCY:** Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

**ACTION:** Settlement of CERCLA section 107 cost recovery matter.

SUMMARY: EPA is proposing to settle a cost recovery claim with a potentially responsible party (PRP) with regard to past costs at the A.E. Schnieder Scrap Yard site (the Site) in Chippewa Falls, Wisconsin. The EPA is authorized under Section 122(h) of the CERCLA to enter into this administrative settlement.

Response costs totaling \$345,080 were incurred by EPA in connection with an emergency removal action at the Site. On September 4, 1996, EPA sent the PRP a demand for reimbursement of the EPA's past costs. The Settling Party has agreed to pay \$300,000 to settle EPA's claim for reimbursement of response costs related to the Site. The EPA is proposing to approve this administrative settlement because it reimburses EPA, in part, for costs incurred during its response activities at this Site.

**DATES:** Comments on this administrative settlement must be received by no later than June 11, 1997.

**ADDRESSES:** Written comments relating to this settlement, Docket Number V-

W-97-C-395, should be sent to Brad J. Beeson, Associate Regional Counsel, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 5, Mail Code: C-29A, 77 West Jackson Boulevard, Chicago, Illinois 60604-3590.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: Copies of the Agreement and the Administrative Record for this Site are available at U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 5, Superfund Division, Emergency Response Branch, 77 West Jackson Boulevard, Chicago, Illinois 60604–3590. It is strongly recommended that you telephone Ms. Mila Bensing at (312) 353–2006 before visiting the Region 5 Office.

**Authority:** The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended, 42 U.S.C. 9601 *et seq.* 

Dated: April 28, 1997.

#### William E. Muno,

Director, Superfund Division.

[FR Doc. 97–12379 Filed 5–9–97; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6560-50-P

# **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

[FRL-5824-4]

Notice of Proposed Administrative De Minimis Settlement Under Section 122(g)(4) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, Regarding the Scientific Chemical Processing Superfund Site, in Rutherford, Bergen County, New Jersey

**AGENCY:** Environmental Protection Agency.

**ACTION:** Notice of proposed administrative settlement and opportunity for public comment.

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with Section 122(i) of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. § 9622(i), the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA"), Region II, announces a proposed administrative de minimis settlement pursuant to Section 122(g)(4) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. 9622(g)(4), relating to the Scientific **Chemical Processing Superfund Site** ("Site"). The Site is located in Carlstadt, Bergen County, New Jersey and is included on the National Priorities List established pursuant to Section 105(a) of CERCLA. This notice is being published pursuant to Section 122(i) of CERCLA to inform the public of the proposed administrative de minimis settlement and of the opportunity to comment. This administrative de minimis settlement will not be final until formal approval by the Assistant Attorney General and signature by the Regional Administrator.

**DATES:** Comments must be provided on or before June 11, 1997.

ADDRESSES: Comments should be addressed to the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Office of Regional Counsel, New Jersey Superfund Branch, 17th Floor, 290 Broadway, New York, New York 10007–1866 and should refer to: In the Matter of Scientific Chemical Processing Superfund Site, Index No. II–CERCLA–97–0106, Attn: Damaris Urdaz Cristiano, Assistant Regional Counsel.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: A copy of the proposed administrative settlement agreement may be obtained in person or by mail from Damaris Urdaz Cristiano, Assistant Regional Counsel, New Jersey Superfund Branch, Office of Regional Counsel, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, 17th Floor, 290 Broadway, New York, New

York 10007–1866. Telephone: (212) 637–3140.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The proposed administrative settlement has been memorialized in an Administrative Order on Consent between EPA and sixty settling *de minimis* Respondents. The settling *de minimis* Respondents have agreed to pay a total of \$4,877,194.56. Of that amount \$975,438.91 will be paid directly to EPA for partial reimbursement of its past costs. The remaining \$3,901,755.65 will be placed in a trust fund for future remedial actions at the Site.

Dated: April 28, 1997.

### William J. Muszynki,

Acting Regional Administrator. [FR Doc. 97–12378 Filed 5–9–97; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6560-50-P

# FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

### Notice of Public Information Collections Submitted to OMB for Review and Approval

May 5, 1997.

**SUMMARY:** The Federal Communications Commissions, as part of its continuing effort to reduce paperwork burden invites the general public and other Federal agencies to take this opportunity to comment on the following information collection, as required by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, Public Law 104-13. An agency may not conduct or sponsor a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid control number. No person shall be subject to any penalty for failing to comply with a collection of information subject to the Paperwork Reduction Act (PRA) that does not display a valid control number. Comments are requested concerning (a) whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of the Commission, including whether the information shall have practical utility; (b) the accuracy of the Commission's burden estimate; (c) ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarify of the information collected; and (d) ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on the respondents, including the use of automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology.

DATES: Written comments should be submitted on or before June 11, 1997. If you anticipate that you will be submitting comments, but find it difficult to do so within the period of

time allowed by this notice, you should advise the contact listed below as soon as possible.

ADDRESSES: Direct all comments to Judy Boley, Federal Communications Commissions Room 234, 1919 M St., NW., Washington, DC 20554 or via internet to jboley@fcc.gov.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** For additional information or copies of the information collections contact Judy Boley at 202–418–0214 or via internet at jboley@fcc.gov.

### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

OMB Approval No.: None—(3060–XXXX).

Title: Section 2.803, Market of RF Devices Prior to Equipment Authorization.

*Type of Review:* New Collection. *Respondents:* Business or other forprofit.

Number of Respondents: 6,000. Estimate Hour Per Response: .5 hours.

Frequency of Response: Third Party Disclosure; On Occasion.

Total Annual Burden: 3,000 hours.

Needs and Uses: Commission rules established in ET Docket 94-45, Report and Order, to allow all radiofrequency devices in the development, design or preproduction stages to be advertised, displayed, and offered for sale to distributors and retailers prior to a demonstration of compliance with the applicable equipment authorization procedure. The display or offer for sale must be accompanied by a conspicuously displayed or written notice to all third parties that the subject equipment is subject to, and must comply with, the FCC rules prior to delivery. The information disclosed is intended to ensure compliance of the proposed equipment with the Commissions Rules, while assisting industry efforts to introduce new products to the marketplace more promptly. This information disclosure applies to a variety of equipment that is both currently manufactured, and may be manufactured in the future, and that operates under varying technical standards. The information disclosed is essential to controlling potential interference to radio communications.

Federal Communications Commission.

## William F. Caton,

Acting Secretary.
[FR Doc. 97–12280 Filed 5–9–97; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6712–01–P

# FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

[WT Docket No. 97-115; FCC 97-124]

## Order to Show Cause, Hearing Designation Order and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing

**AGENCY:** Federal Communications Commission. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: The Commission has ordered a hearing to inquire into the qualifications of MobileMedia Corporation to remain a licensee of its several thousand paging stations. The action follows a voluntary disclosure by the company that it filed more than 200 applications for paging licenses containing false information. The Order directs the Administrative Law Judge to take evidence, develop a full factual record, and issue a recommended decision.

ADDRESSES: Enforcement Division, Wireless Telecommunications Bureau, Federal Communications Commission, Washington, D.C. 20554.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Gary P. Schonman, Enforcement Division, Wireless Telecommunications Bureau, (202) 418–0569.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** This is a summary of an Order to Show Cause, Hearing Designation Order and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing in WT Docket 97–115, adopted April 7, 1997, and released April 8, 1997.

The full text of Commission decisions are available for inspection and copying during normal business hours in the FCC Dockets Branch, 1919 M Street, N.W., Suite 230, Washington, D.C. The complete text of this decision may also be purchased from the Commission's copy contractor, International Transcription Service, Inc., 2100 M Street, N.W., Suite 140, Washington, D.C. 20037 (202) 857–3800.

## Summary of Order to Show Cause, Hearing Designation Order and Notice of Opportunity for Hearing

1. The Federal Communications
Commission ("Commission") has
adopted an Order commencing an
administrative hearing to inquire into
the qualification of MobileMedia
Corporation, its various subsidiary and
associated organizations
("MobileMedia"), to remain a licensee.
The Commission's action follows a
voluntary disclosure by the company
and a subsequent Commission staff
investigation, which revealed that
MobileMedia filed applications for more
than 200 paging licenses containing